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Project Information
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Project #:
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$16,620.27R&E Project 
Request:

$8,077.60Match Funding:
$24,697.87Total Project:
12/6/2014Start Date:
5/1/2015End Date:
sdcwcdirector@gmail.comProject Email:
13 BienniumProject 

Biennium:
Salmon Drift Creek Watershed Council (Tax ID #: 20-2951677)Organization:

Fiscal Officer

Tanya JorgensonName:
20 North Coast HighwayAddress:
Newport, OR  97365 
541-265-2631      Telephone:
tanya@lincolnswcd.orgEmail:

Applicant Information

Catherine PruettName:
P.O. Box 112Address:
Neotsu, OR  97364 
541-996-3161      Telephone:
sdcwcdirector@gmail.comEmail:

Past Recommended or Completed Projects

This applicant has no previous projects that match criteria.

Project Summary

This project is part of ODFW’s 25 Year Angling Plan.

EducationActivity Type:
The Salmon Drift Creek Watershed Council (SDCWC) in collaboration with ODFW 
will use R&E funds to create and purchase a 4’ x 8’ educational sign and hire a 
contractor to construct and install a 6’ x 10’ kiosk to house and mount the sign at 
Knight County Park in Otis, Oregon. This information kiosk will educate the public 
about the local marine environment and Salmon River watershed, the conservation 
measures put in place at the Cascade Head Marine Reserve, and highlight 
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opportunities for fishing, wildlife viewing, and other outdoor activities in and around 
Cascade Head and Salmon River. 

The project objectives are to educate the public with interpretive signage about the 
Cascade Head Marine Reserve and Salmon River watershed by:

•    Providing the location of the Cascade Head Marine Reserve site to increase 
regulatory compliance by enhancing the public’s understanding of the regulations.
•    Highlighting (and enhancing) fishing opportunities that still exist for people to 
catch groundfish, salmon, and crab in the North Marine Protected Area (MPA) off 
the mouth of the Salmon River (ODFW 25 Year Angling Plan, Goal 2).
•    Highlighting other angling, wildlife viewing, and outdoor activities in and around 
Cascade Head and the Salmon River (25 Year Angling Plan, Goal 2, Strategy h).
•    Highlighting the local community’s participation in the Cascade Head Marine 
Reserve planning process that helped develop regulations for the site.
•    Provide an educational opportunity to learn about Oregon’s marine reserves 
and local marine species and habitats (25 Year Angling Plan, Goal 2, Strategy g) 
that can be found around Cascade Head for anglers, park visitors, and the many 
school groups that regularly visit Knight Park for educational programming. 

Objectives as they relate to the ODFW 25 Year Angling Plan:

(Goal 2, Strategy g) Educate the public regarding fish, fisheries and the natural 
environment. Understanding of fish, their habitats, and the natural world is 
important for the Department to accomplish its mission of protecting and enhancing 
fish and wildlife resources for present and future Oregonians. This information 
kiosk would be used to educate the public about the local marine environment and 
watershed, conservation measures that have been put in place, and fishing 
opportunities that exist in and around Cascade Head and the Salmon River.

(Goal 2, Strategy j) Develop partnerships. Partnerships with other state agencies, 
other states, federal agencies, municipal and county governments, schools, 
outdoor-oriented non-profits, conservation groups, retail stores and equipment 
manufacturers based on shared or similar goals enhance recreational angling 
opportunities and allow the Department to achieve more with limited resources. 
This project is to be a partnership between the Salmon Drift Creek Watershed 
Council, Lincoln County Parks, and ODFW based on shared goals to educate the 
public about the local marine environment and watershed, conservation measures 
that have been put in place, as well as fishing and outdoor recreational 
opportunities that exist.

(Goal 2, Strategy h) Promote and market fishing and outdoor activities. The state 
of Oregon has many wonderful opportunities for recreational angling, but the public 
may not be aware of them. Knight Park attracts visitors and anglers to the Salmon 
River and is a popular destination for school groups. The proposed information 
kiosk, to be located at Knight Park, will be used to highlight fishing, wildlife viewing, 
and other opportunities for outdoor activities in and around the Salmon River and 
Cascade Head.

Objectives:
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Recreational fishers would benefit from information in user-friendly language and 
visuals about the location of the Cascade Head Marine Reserve site and the 
opportunities that exist for fishing in and off the mouth of the Salmon River. In 
addition, creating educational signage at the site would enhance its educational 
value, bringing more visitors to the area who may potentially become interested in 
angling opportunities (create new anglers) at the MPA and the Salmon River.

Fishery 
Benefits:

While this project does not address limiting factors directly, the educational 
signage would highlight watershed protection and restoration efforts in the area 
that potentially can enhance local fish populations. The sign will also provide a 
greater appreciation for the importance of watersheds as a component necessary 
for present and future fish populations and continued enjoyment of fishing and 
other outdoor activities. 

Watershed 
Benefits:

Currently, no signage exists about the Cascade Head Marine Reserve site, its 
marine resources, and its angling and crabbing opportunities. During development 
of a site management plan for the Cascade Head Marine Reserve site, ODFW 
received input from numerous members of the public, including anglers involved in 
the marine reserve designation process, requesting that an educational sign about 
the marine reserves be placed at Knight Park.  Knight Park is the closest public 
access point for the marine reserve with a boat ramp and serves many people from 
neighboring coastal communities (Lincoln City) as well as inland cities (Portland 
and Salem). This interpretive sign will provide information on the significance of the 
marine reserve, its habitats, its connections with the natural environment, and its 
biological importance with respect to fish and other marine resources. Most 
importantly, the kiosk will ensure that anglers and the public understand what 
opportunities are available for angling adjacent to Cascade Head Marine 
Reserve/Protected Areas.

Due to its high recreational use, having an information kiosk at Knight Park 
provides an ideal opportunity to market fishing and recreational opportunities to the 
public (Goal 2, Strategy h). Many fishers, boaters, kayakers, and birders already 
use Knight Park.  Additionally, the park is visited by over 1,000 school children per 
year on their way to Camp Westwind, which overlooks the Cascade Head Marine 
Reserve site. Knight Park is a popular access point for fishing for fall Chinook on 
the Salmon River and in the North MPA of the Cascade Head Marine Reserve site. 
(See attached District Biologist’s support letter for detailed angling use.)

Finally, there is a clear mandate to inform the public about the new marine reserve 
and the fishing opportunities still available in and around this site.  The Oregon 
Legislature and Governor designated the Cascade Head Marine Reserve site in 
June of 2012. Harvest restrictions at the site, adopted by the Fish and Wildlife 
Commission, went into effect January 2014. 

SDCWC and ODFW prefer that the information kiosk be located adjacent to the 
boater parking area on Lincoln County Parks property to attract the highest number 

Current 
Situation:
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of viewers and specifically target users launching from the ramp. The County Parks 
Operation Supervisor has expressed being in favor of the project and estimates 
that we have a “90% likelihood of being approved”. Pending final approval by the 
County, we are designating ODFW property as an alternate site, still located in 
Knight Park, adjacent to the restrooms where it will be visible to the visiting public. 
(See attached figures and maps.) 
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No Action: The signage will not be created.
Alternative Funding Source: We will investigate alternative funding sources. 
Alternative Designs: Depending on placement of the sign and input from the design 
committee, we will consider alternative designs. 
Partial Completion: If necessary, we would consider partial completion. An option 
could be graphic design and sign only without the associated sign kiosk.

Alternatives:

Project #: 13-095
Knight Park Information Kiosk

Page 5 of 11Last Modified/Revised: 7/12/2014 7:18:06 AM



This project will be designed by Lisa Mulcahy, Education Coordinator for SDCWC 
and Stacy Galleher of ODFW. Graphic design will be provided by Allison 
Walkingshaw. Construction designs were provided by Keith Andresen of Lincoln 
County Parks.

Designer:

The sign text will be completed prior to receiving R&E funding. Upon funding, 
SDCWC and ODFW will begin the conceptual sign design and information 
development. SDCWC will also initiate the contract with the graphic designer to 
create the layout, illustrations, and graphic design of the sign. Once the sign 
design is finalized and approved by all parties, SDCWC will submit the sign to 
Aardvark Signs who will create the sign according to our specifications.  While the 
sign is being made, SDCWC will initiate a contract with the building contractor. 
Once the sign is shipped, SDCWC will begin construction of the kiosk at Knight 
County Park. SDCWC, ODFW, and Lincoln County Parks will inspect the sign and 
kiosk to ensure it meets the specifications. Following the construction and 
installation of the signage, SDCWC will issue a press release to inform the public 
about the sign.

Methods:

Staff from the Salmon Drift Creek Watershed Council, Lincoln County Parks, and 
ODFW Marine Reserves Program will inspect the final product. 

Inspector:

R&E funds will be used to: create an information kiosk, pay for a graphic designer 
to help with development of the educational sign, pay for production of the sign, 
purchase the building materials for the kiosk, hire a building contractor to build the 
kiosk and install the sign.

Funding 
Elements:

YesPartners:

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife Maine Resources Program: Stacy 
Galleher of MRP will help to design the sign and develop the informational content. 
Lincoln County Parks: The Parks Board will approve the signage and allow 
placement on County land at Knight Park.
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife North Coast Watershed District: District 
Biologist will approve the placement of the sign on ODFW property at Knight Park 
as an alternative location, if needed.
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NoExisting Plan:

YesAffected 
Contacted:

YesAffected 
Supportive:

The County Parks Operation Supervisor has expressed being in favor of the 
project and estimates that we have a “90% likelihood of being approved". ODFW 
North Coast Watershed District Biologist has provided us with approval to put the 
sign on ODFW property if the County does not agree.

Affected 
Comments:

Project Schedule/Participants/Funding
Activity Date Participants

Obtain sign permit if needed for ODFW property 
as alternate location

2/2/2015 SDCWC Staff

Purchase sign 2/5/2015 SDCWC Staff
Get a kiosk builder 1/15/2015 SDCWC Staff
Purchase building materials 3/20/2015 SDCWC Staff
Create signage using a graphic designer 1/12/2015 Allison Walkingshaw
Engage in engineering review if needed for 
alternate ODFW location

1/12/2015 Ryan McCormick, ODFW Chief Engineer

Purchase building materials 3/20/2015 SDCWC Staff
Build kiosk & install sign 3/30/2015 Oksenholt Construction
Project completed 5/1/2015 SDCWC, ODFW, Lincoln County Parks
Maintenance 1/1/0001 ODFW Marine Resource Program
Monitoring 1/1/0001 SDCWC, ODFW, Lincoln County Parks
Sign design, information development, 
messaging, sign outreach

1/6/2015 SDCWC Staff and Stacy Galleher, ODFW MRP

Chinook Salmon
Affected 
Species:

Coho Salmon 
Project Permits

Name Issued By Secured? Date Secured Date Expected
Approval from Lincoln 
County Parks

Lincoln County Parks 
Board

No 1/1/0001 10/1/2014

Letter of approval for 
ODFW property alternative

Jason Kirchner Yes 7/1/2014 7/1/2014

Project Monitoring
Organization Address Activity Frequency

Lincoln County Parks
880 NE 7th Street  Newport, OR 
97366

Will inspect the sign and kiosk and 
report any problems to the Marine 
Reserves Program at Newport 
ODFW.

On their usual visit to the park

Oregon Department of Fish and 
Wildlife, North Coast Watershed 
District

2030 Marine Science Drive 
Newport, OR 97365

Will inspect the sign and kiosk and 
report any problems to the Marine 
Reserves Program at Newport 
ODFW.

On their usual visit to the park

Salmon Drift Creek Watershed 
Council

P.O. Box 112 Neotsu, OR 97364

Will inspect the sign and kiosk and 
report any problems to the Marine 
Reserves Program at Newport 
ODFW.

On their usual visit to the park
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Project Maintenance
Organization Address Activity Frequency

Oregon Department of Fish and 
Wildlife, Marine Resources 
Program

2040 Marine Science Drive 
Newport, OR 97365

will replace the sign and provide 
maintenance for the sign kiosk

As needed or in 20 years
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Project Match Funding
Funding Source Cash In-Kind Other Description Total Secured? Conditions? Comments

R&E Request $16,620.27 $0.00 $0.00

R&E funds to 
cover 
creating sign, 
production, 
building kiosk 
& install and 
mount sign

$16,620.27 No No

ODFW, 
Marine 
Resources 
Program

$0.00 $6,577.60 $0.00

Staff match 
time for 
design and 
information 
development

$6,577.60 Yes Yes

Salmon Drift 
Creek 
Watershed 
Council

$0.00 $1,500.00 $0.00

Staff time for 
sign design, 
messaging, 
sign outreach

$1,500.00 Yes No

Total Match 
Funding:

$24,697.87
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Project Budget
Item Item Type Units Unit Cost R&E Funds Match Funds Total

Aardvark: produce 
sign, provide frame 
& hardware

Contracted 
Services

1 $2,460.50 $2,460.50 $0.00 $2,460.50

Allison 
Walkingshaw:Gra
phic Design, Sign 
& layout

Contracted 
Services

1 $4,800.00 $4,800.00 $0.00 $4,800.00

Oksenholt 
Builder:Build kiosk, 
install, mount sign

Contracted 
Services

1 $2,160.00 $2,160.00 $0.00 $2,160.00

Ryan McCormick: 
Engineering (if 
needed for ODFW)

Personnel 40 $162.50 $6,500.00 $0.00 $6,500.00

SDCWC Staff: 
Sign design, 
messaging & 
outreach

Personnel 80 $18.75 $0.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

Stacy Galleher: 
Sign design & info 
development

Personnel 160 $41.11 $0.00 $6,577.60 $6,577.60

Kiosk Building 
Materials: Wood, 
Concrete, 
Hardware

Supplies/Materials
/Services

1 $699.77 $699.77 $0.00 $699.77

Total Budget: $24,697.87
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Project Map

Additional Files

Click a link to view that particular file.

501(c)3 proof 

Construction Quote from Oksenholt Construction

District Biologist Support Letter

Engineering Work Order

Kiosk Drawing

Knight Park Lincoln County Map

Knight Park Photo for Lincoln County Property

Knight Park Photo for ODFW Property 

ODFW Marine Resources Support and Match

ODFW Property Map Location 
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https://nrimp.dfw.state.or.us/re/pictures/1456_1_IRS Letter of determination_Tax exempt Apr 25_2006.pdf
https://nrimp.dfw.state.or.us/re/pictures/1456_7_Kiosk_construction_quote.pdf
https://nrimp.dfw.state.or.us/re/pictures/1456_9_Mid Coast District Letter of Support Knight Park 2014.pdf
https://nrimp.dfw.state.or.us/re/pictures/1456_2_Engineering_Work_Order_SDCWC.doc
https://nrimp.dfw.state.or.us/re/pictures/1456_17_Parks Kiosk Drawing.pdf
https://nrimp.dfw.state.or.us/re/pictures/1456_16_Knight_Park_LincolnCo_Map.JPG
https://nrimp.dfw.state.or.us/re/pictures/1456_12_Kiosk_Sign_Location_LincolnCo.jpg
https://nrimp.dfw.state.or.us/re/pictures/1456_4_knight_parkODFW.jpg
https://nrimp.dfw.state.or.us/re/pictures/1456_10_MRP letter of support_2014 07 07.doc
https://nrimp.dfw.state.or.us/re/pictures/1456_13_ODFW property around knight park.jpg
https://nrimp.dfw.state.or.us/re/pictures/1456_11_Kiosk_supplies_Quote_p1.pdf
https://nrimp.dfw.state.or.us/re/pictures/1456_12_Kiosk_supplies_Quote_p2.pdf
https://nrimp.dfw.state.or.us/re/pictures/1456_8_Graphic_Design_kiosk_quote.pdf
https://nrimp.dfw.state.or.us/re/pictures/1456_15_SDCWC_Support_Letter_Match.pdf
https://nrimp.dfw.state.or.us/re/pictures/1456_6_Kiosk_sign_quote.pdf
https://nrimp.dfw.state.or.us/re/pictures/1456_3_Signature_Authorization_SDCWC.pdf








 
Lisa Mulcahy 

Salmon Drift Creek Watershed 
Council 

   

Phone:   541-996-3161 

Fax:    

Email: reefcoordinator@gmail.com 

  
 

Date:  6.26.2014 

Rep.: Liz Coates 

 
 

 

 
Qty Item # Name Price Total

3 1 Rhino Image Set Up Fee $25.00 $75.00

3 2 Rhino Proof Print $10.00 $30.00

1 3 42" x 90" Rhino 1/8" Panel $1,139.50 $1,139.50

2 4 24" x 36" Rhino 1/8" Panel $258.00 $516.00

1 5 24" x 42" Rhino 1/8" Panel $301.00 $301.00

1 6 Crate for Shipping Panels $82.00 $82.00

1 7 Shipping Estimate TBD $.00 $.00

1 8 24" x 36" Wood Post Mount Frame Angled $317.00 $317.00

1 9 Shipping & Handling Frames TBD $.00 $.00

Sub Total $2,460.50

Shipping & Handling  

Taxes 0.000% $.00

TOTAL $2,460.50

 
 Comments: Office Use Only: 

Thank you for your business. 

 

 

 

Aardvark Graphic Solutions 
1400 S Lipan Street 

Denver, CO 80223 

Phone: 303-282-6695 
Fax:  
 

 
 
Panels & Frames  



Special Instructions

Allison Walkingshaw Graphic Designer
2410 N.W.  Rolling Green Drive Apartment 38 Corvallis, OR 97330 - allison.walkingshaw@gmail.com - www.walkingshawdesign.com 

Cost

Total $4,800.00

Classification

$4,800.00

Double Sided Outdoor Interpretive Kiosk

Layout, Design, Illustration, Meetings

Allison Walkingshaw

6 / 11 / 2014

Quotation # 14 - 01



Owner: -- Attn: Lisa Mulcahy Project Address:  Salmon Drift Creek Watershed Council

Address: Map: 
Phone: Tax Lot:

PRE-CONSTRUCTION COST REMARKS ESTIMATED COSTS
Plans/Arch/Survey/Engineering If Required By Owner

Permits If Required By Owner

Subtotal: $0.00
TEMPORARY SERVICES

Temp. Power By Owner

Chemical Toilet N/A

Subtotal: $0.00
ROUGH CONSTRUCTION COSTS

Excavation/Clean Up Labor $350.00
Concrete Labor $200.00

Framing/Finish Labor $1,250.00

Excavation Material By Owner

Concrete Material By Owner

Framing/Finish Material By Owner

Subtotal: $1,800.00
TOTALS

Total Construction Bid $1,800.00
Profit & Overhead $360.00
Total Contract Price $2,160.00

Construction Estimate
CCB# 162740













OREGON DEPARTMENT OF FISH & WILDLIFE 
Fish Division, Engineering   
 

                                          WORK ORDER 
 

 
X NEW CONSTRUCTION  REPAIR  NUMBER 

  IMPROVEMENT  OTHER: 
 
FACILITY: Knight Park  
DESCRIPTION: The project may need possible engineering review to construct a 10’x6’ 
wooden kiosk with roof and shingles to house a 4’x8’ informational sign. We already have an 
engineering drawing, materials list, and a cut list for this kiosk. This kiosk is identical to 
another kiosk existing on the site. We will hire a professional building contractor, Oksenholt 
Construction to build the kiosk, place it in the ground, and mount the sign on the kiosk. 
 
 
 
 
TENT. START DATE: 
3/30/15 

TENT. COMPL. DATE: 
3/30/15 

IN-WATER WORK?: 
NO 

 

COST CODE TITLE 
 

GRANT COST CENTER PHASE   

      
      
      
      

 
ORIGINATOR 
 
DATE:  

REGION/SECTION  
 
DATE: 

ENGINEERING  
 
DATE:  

 

COMMENTS: 
 
 
 
 
 

COMPLETION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

July 7, 2014 
 
 
Restoration and Enhancement Board 
Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife 
4034 Fairview Industrial Drive SE 
Salem, Oregon 97302 
 
 
Dear R&E Board Members: 

 
This letter is to express the ODFW Marine Reserves Program’s strong support for the Knight 

Park Information Kiosk project, proposed by the Salmon Drift Creek Watershed Council (SDCWC). 
Our support stems from interest expressed by numerous members of the public to place an 
information kiosk at Knight Park to provide information about the recently designated Cascade 
Head Marine Reserve located off shore of the Salmon River.  

 
This information kiosk will: 
 
 Provide information on the location of the Cascade Head Marine Reserve site and the 

conservation measures put in place, in order to increase awareness and compliance. 

 Highlight the opportunities that exist for fishing, wildlife viewing, and other outdoor 
activities in and around Cascade Head and the Salmon River. 

 Provide an opportunity for anglers, park visitors, and the many school groups that regularly 
visit Knight Park for educational programming to learn about the local marine environment 
and watershed, as well as conservation measures that have been put in place to support 
marine and freshwater resources of interest to anglers. 

 
The ODFW Marine Reserves Program is a partner with SDCWC on this project. ODFW is 

committed to providing one month of staff time assisting with the design and production of the 
kiosk as in-kind match, equivalent to $6,578 in support. 

 
Please feel free to contact me if you have questions. I can be reached by phone at (541) 867-

7701 x228 or by email at cristen.n.don@state.or.us. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Cristen Don 
ODFW Marine Reserves Program Leader 

Oregon 
 John A Kitzhaber, MD., Governor  

 

 

Department of Fish and Wildlife 
                                 Marine Resources Program 

2040 SE Marine Science Drive 
Newport, OR 97365 

(541) 867-4741 
Fax: (541) 867-0311 
www.dfw.state.or.us 

  
 
 

 
 

http://www.dfw.state.or.us/











